



28 - 31 March

 Date:
 29.03.2024
 Time:
 09:25 hrs

 Subject:
 STEWARDS DECISION No. 3
 Document No:
 2.4

From: The Stewards

To: The Competitor ANDREW MUIRURI of car No. 38

Crew ANDREW MUIRURI / EDWARD NJOROGE

All Competitors / crew members

The Stewards, having received a report from the FIA Deputy Technical Delegate, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Facts At the tyre checks after TC1 and TC1A, car No. 38 was found to carry two tyres as

spares, which were produced by Dunlop, which is not the FIA-nominated tyre

company.

Offence Breach of Art. 13.2.1 of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations and Art. 7.1 of the

Safari Rally Kenya 2024 Supplementary Regulations.

Decision To impose a **fine of € 500** on the crew Mr. ANDREW MUIRURI and EDWARD

NJOROGE of car No. 38.

In accordance with Art. 12.8 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code, fines shall be paid within 48 hours of their notification. Any delay in making payment may entail

Suspension during the period a fine remains unpaid.

Reason The Stewards heard from the driver Mr. ANDREW MUIRURI, the co-driver Mr. EDWARD NJOROGE, the Team Manager Mr. ASAD ANWAR and the assistant

Team Manager Mr. NEERAJ MEHTA of car No. 38 on Friday 29th March at 8:00 hrs.

The Team Manager Mr. ASAD ANWAR admitted that it was the team's fault and that they forgot to check the spare tyres before the start of the rally. Mr. ANDREW MUIRIRI added that these tyres were not used in SS1 – Super Special Kasarani and

on the road section to TC1A.

The Stewards consider that it is the driver's responsibility to ensure throughout the competition that all tyres used are from the FIA nominated tyre company, which in this case is Pirelli. Although the spares in question were not actually used either in the road section or in the special stage, there is still a breach of the regulations.

For these reasons, the Stewards find the above fine to be appropriate in this case.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Silver Kütt The Stewards Henrik Frank

John Kamau







RE: Stewards Decision No. 3 - SAFARI RALLY KENYA 2024

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	ASAD ANWAR	Date:	29.3.2024
Position within the team:	TEAM MANAGER	Time:	9.30

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 29.3.2024 at 9.38 hrs.